

# No. 12-0522

---

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

---

---

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF TEXAS, INC.,

*Petitioner, Cross-Respondent*

v.

TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS LANDFILL, INC.,

*Respondent, Cross-Petitioner.*

---

---

**WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

Robert M. (Randy) Roach, Jr.  
Texas Bar No. 16969100  
rroach@roachnewton.com  
Daniel W. Davis  
Texas Bar No. 24040767  
ddavis@roachnewton.com  
ROACH & NEWTON, L.L.P.  
Heritage Plaza  
1111 Bagby Street, Suite 2650  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 652-2800  
(713) 652-2029 (Fax)

Thomas R. Phillips  
Texas Bar No. 00000102  
tom.phillips@bakerbotts.com  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 322-2565  
(512) 322-8363 (Fax)

Amy J. Schumacher  
Texas Bar No. 24028241  
aschumacher@roachnewton.com  
ROACH & NEWTON, L.L.P.  
101 Colorado Street, No. 3502  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 656-9655  
(512) 474-5802 (Fax)

William W. Ogden  
Texas Bar No. 15228500  
Thomas M. Gregor  
Texas Bar No. 24032245  
OGDEN, GIBSON, BROOCKS,  
LONGORIA & HALL, L.L.P.  
1900 Pennzoil South Tower  
711 Louisiana  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 844-3000  
(713) 844-3030 (Fax)

*Attorneys for Waste Management, Inc.*

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	i
Index of Authorities .....	iv
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I.    This Court should clarify whether and how the presumption of damages for defamation per se applies to corporations. ....	3
A.    Other jurisdictions have recognized that corporations and natural persons have different reputational interests.....	3
B.    The Court should clarify how defamation, defamation per se, and business disparagement apply in actions by corporate plaintiffs complaining about speech of public concern. ....	5
II.   This Court should distinguish between statements regarding a corporation and statements regarding that corporation’s products. ....	8
A.    The Court has guidance available from the other jurisdictions that have addressed this reputational difference, albeit in various ways.....	8
1.    Some jurisdictions have recognized a distinction between statements about a corporation and statements about a corporation’s products. ....	8
2.    Some jurisdictions have created a new definition of defamation per se, tailored to corporations.....	10
3.    Some jurisdictions require corporations to prove general damages in order to recover any damages. ....	11

B.	This Court’s recent refinement regarding what types of statements “tend to injure a person in his office, profession, or occupation” does not address statements about a corporation’s products or services. ....	11
C.	Nothing in the Action Alert rises to the level of accusing Texas Disposal of lacking a necessary skill. ....	14
III.	Even assuming that presumed reputation damages were appropriate here, they would entitle Texas Disposal to at most nominal damages.....	18
A.	Contrary to Texas Disposal’s assertion, the Restatement does not endorse the recovery of substantial unproven damages.....	18
B.	Other jurisdictions have recognized the problem with recovering substantial presumed damages. ....	19
IV.	Even assuming that presumed reputation damages were appropriate here, Texas Disposal’s perversion of the evidentiary review proscribed by <i>Bentley</i> is inconsistent with Texas common law and the United States Constitution. ....	22
A.	Evidence that Texas Disposal spent money for the asserted purpose of remediation is not proof that damage had actually been caused.....	24
B.	The potential risk of a loss does not prove that any loss occurred. ....	25
C.	A mere estimate, unsupported by figures or data, is not proof of the amount of harm caused by a defendant. ....	26
D.	Additionally, the evidence presented at trial demonstrates as a matter of law the lack of any actual harm caused by a defendant. ....	28
V.	Despite devoting most of its brief to the characterization of evidence, Texas Disposal fails to identify any legally sufficient evidence to support the jury’s findings on substantial truth. ....	32

A.	The evidence is legally insufficient to support the jury’s finding of falsity.....	32
B.	The evidence is legally insufficient to support the jury’s finding of actual malice. ....	34
Conclusion .....		36
Certificate of Compliance .....		38
Certificate of Service .....		38

## Index of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer &amp; Feld, L.L.P. v. Nat’l Dev. &amp; Research Corp.</i> , 299 S.W.3d 106 (Tex. 2009) .....	22
<i>Aquaplex, Inc. v. Rancho La Valencia, Inc.</i> , 297 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. 2009) .....	22
<i>Arnold v. Sharpe</i> , 251 S.E.2d 452 (N.C. 1979) .....	6
<i>Arthaurd v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 170 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Aston Meadows, Ltd. v. Devon Energy Prod. Co.</i> , 359 S.W.3d 856 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2012, pet. denied).....	29
<i>ATC Distrib. Group, Inc. v. Whatever it Takes Transmissions &amp; Parts, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Bennett v. Reynolds</i> , 315 S.W.3d 867 (Tex. 2010) .....	21
<i>Bentley v. Bunton</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002) .....	passim
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	21
<i>Bradford v. Vento</i> , 48 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2001) .....	25
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Jacobson</i> , 827 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Chicago Conservation Ctr. v. Frey</i> , 40 Fed. Appx. 251 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	10

<i>Clark Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Virtual Educ. Software, Inc.</i> , 213 P.3d 496 (Nev. 2009).....	9
<i>CMI, Inc. v. Intoximeters, Inc.</i> , 918 F.Supp. 1068 (W.D. Ky. 1995) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Diplomat Elec., Inc. v. Westinghouse Elec. Supply Co.</i> , 378 F.2d 377 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	10
<i>ERI Consulting Engineers, Inc. v. Swinnea</i> , 318 S.W.3d 867 (Tex. 2010) .....	22
<i>Fedders Corp. v. Elita Classics</i> , 268 F.Supp.2d 1051 (S.D. Ill. 2003) .....	10
<i>Formosa Plastics Corp. USA v. Presidio Engineers &amp; Contractors, Inc.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 41 (Tex. 1998) .....	23
<i>Gobin v. Globe Publ'g Co.</i> , 649 P.2d 1239 (Kan. 1982).....	6
<i>Graham v. Mary Kay, Inc.</i> , 25 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, pet. denied).....	27
<i>Guevara v. Ferrer</i> , 247 S.W.3d 662 (Tex. 2007) .....	22, 24
<i>Hancock v. Variyam</i> , 400 S.W.3d 59 (Tex. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	34
<i>HECI Exploration Co. v. Neel</i> , 982 S.W.2d 881 (Tex. 1998) .....	29
<i>Heritage Optical Ctr., Inc. v. Levine</i> , 359 N.W.2d 210 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984).....	10

<i>Hurlbut v. Gulf Atl. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 749 S.W.2d 762 (Tex. 1987) .....	2, 9
<i>In re Guar. Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 343 S.W.3d 130 (Tex. 2011) .....	28
<i>Jefferson Audio Visual Sys., Inc. v. Gunnar Light</i> , No. 3:12-CV-00019-H, 2013 WL 1947625 (W.D. Ky. May 9, 2013).....	5
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Helton</i> , 133 S.W.3d 245 (Tex. 2004) .....	23
<i>Kirby v. Wildenstein</i> , 784 F.Supp. 1112 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	12
<i>McGinty v. Hennen</i> , 372 S.W.3d 625 (Tex. 2012) .....	24
<i>Melaleuca, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 66 Cal. App. 4th 1344, 78 Cal. Rptr. 2d 627 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998).....	13
<i>Memphis Publ'g Co. v. Nichols</i> , 569 S.W.2d 412 (Tenn. 1978) .....	6
<i>Mid-Am. Food Serv., Inc. v. ARA Servs., Inc.</i> , 578 F.2d 691 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	20
<i>Minn. Mining &amp; Mfg. Co. v. Nishika Ltd.</i> , 953 S.W.2d 733 (Tex. 1997) .....	23
<i>Miranda v. Byles</i> , 390 S.W.3d 543 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2012, pet. filed) .....	29
<i>Mustang Pipeline Co. v. Driver Pipeline Co.</i> , 134 S.W.3d 195 (Tex. 2004) .....	24
<i>Nat'l Ref'g Co. v. Benzo Gas Motor Fuel Co.</i> , 20 F.2d 763 (8th Cir. 1927) .....	13, 15

<i>Nazeri v. Mo. Valley College,</i> 860 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. 1993) .....	6, 11
<i>Neely v. Wilson,</i> No. 11-0228, 2013 WL 3240040 (Tex. June 28, 2013) .....	1, 2, 32, 34
<i>Peaceable Planet, Inc. v. Ty, Inc.,</i> 362 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Pure Power Boot Camp, Inc. v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp, LLC,</i> 813 F.Supp.2d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	10
<i>Ravnikar v. Bogojavlensky,</i> 782 N.E.2d 508 (Mass. 2003) .....	6
<i>Republic Tobacco Co. v. N. Atl. Trading Co.,</i> 381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Ryland Group, Inc. v. Hood,</i> 924 S.W.2d 120 (Tex. 1996) .....	26
<i>Saenz v. Fidelity &amp; Guar. Ins. Underwriters,</i> 925 S.W.2d 607 (Tex. 1996) .....	23
<i>Salinas v. Salinas,</i> 365 S.W.3d 318 (Tex. 2012) .....	19
<i>Sandals Resorts Int’l Ltd. v. Google, Inc.,</i> 86 A.D.3d 32, 925 N.Y.S.2d 407 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....	11
<i>Sandare Chem. Co. v. WAKO Int’l, Inc.,</i> 820 S.W.2d 21 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1991, no writ) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Durden,</i> 276 P.3d 943 (N.M. 2012) .....	6
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson,</i> 390 U.S. 727 (1968) .....	34

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	21
<i>Swate v. Schiffers</i> , 975 S.W.2d 70 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1998, pet. denied) .....	28
<i>Syngy, Inc. v. Scott-Levin, Inc.</i> , 51 F.Supp.2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	4, 11
<i>Szczepanik v. First S. Trust Co.</i> , 883 S.W.2d 648 (Tex. 1994) .....	26
<i>Temple-Inland Forest Products Corp. v. Carter</i> , 993 S.W.2d 88 (Tex. 1999) .....	26
<i>Texas Disposal Sys. Landfill, Inc. v. Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 219 S.W.3d 563 (Tex. App.—Austin 2007, pet. denied).....	25
<i>Tony Gullo Motors I, L.P. v. Chapa</i> , 212 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2006) .....	27
<i>Turner v. KTRK Television, Inc.</i> , 38 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. 2000) .....	32
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Blue Cross of Greater Philadelphia</i> , 898 F.2d 914 (3d Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>United Ins. Co. of Am. v. Murphy</i> , 961 S.W.2d 752 (Ark. 1998) .....	6, 11
<i>Veteran Med. Prods., Inc. v. Bionix Dev. Corp.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-655, 2009 WL 891724 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2009).....	10
<i>W.J.A. v. D.A.</i> , 43 A.3d 1148 (N.J. 2012) .....	6
<i>Walker v. Grand Cent. Sanitation, Inc.</i> , 430 Pa. Super. 236, 634 A.2d 237 (1993) .....	6

<i>Waste Mgmt. of Tex., Inc. v. Tex. Disposal Sys. Landfill, Inc.</i> , No. 03–10–00826–CV, 2012 WL 1810215 (Tex. App.—Austin May 18, 2012, pet. filed) .....	4
---	---

**Statutes**

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 82.005.....	12
---	----

**Other Authorities**

5 McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition § 27:101 (4th ed.).....	13, 15
---	--------

Arlen W. Langvardt, “A Principled Approach to Compensatory Damages in Corporate Defamation Cases,” 27 AM. BUS. L.J. 491 (Winter 1990) .....	4
---	---

RESTATEMENT (2D) OF TORTS § 623A (1977).....	13
--	----

RESTATEMENT (2D) OF TORTS § 626 (1977).....	13
---	----

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 561 (1977).....	18
---	----

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 573 (1977).....	14
---	----

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 621 (1977).....	11, 19
